MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Chap. 227. PAY ROLL of the members of the senate of the twenty third legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the fourth day of January and ending the twenty fourth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty three.

|                           |                             | -             |                  |                                     |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Districts,                | Names.                      | Miles travel. | Days attendance. | Amount of travel<br>and attendance. |
| First District,           | Elisha Bodwell,             | 200           | $\overline{63}$  | 146                                 |
|                           | Solomon Brooks,             | 210           | I I              | 181                                 |
|                           | Harrison Lowell,            | 160           | 80               | 176                                 |
| Second District,          | Theodore Ingalls,           | 140           | 78               | 170                                 |
| 2000110 32 1007 1009      | Charles Millett,            |               | 80               | 168                                 |
|                           | Charles Hunt,               | 140           | 1 1              | 174                                 |
|                           | James Strout,               |               | 80               | 167                                 |
|                           |                             |               |                  |                                     |
| Third District,           | Edward Kavanagh,            |               | 64               | 262                                 |
|                           | Joshua Patterson,           |               | 80               | 169                                 |
|                           | William R. Frye,            |               | 80               | 166                                 |
|                           | John Anderson,              | 80            | 80               | 168                                 |
| Fourth District,          | Jacob Main,                 | 40            | 80               | 164                                 |
| 2 000 000                 | John Hubbard,               |               | 80               | 161                                 |
|                           | David Stanley,              |               | 80               | 162                                 |
|                           | • •                         |               |                  |                                     |
| ${m Fifth}{m District},$  | Ephraim K. Smart,           | 120           | 80               | 172                                 |
|                           | Joshua F. Elliott,          |               | 80               | <b>16</b> 8                         |
|                           | Henry W. Cunningham,        | 100           | 80               | 170                                 |
| Sixth District,           | Rowland H. Bridgham,        | 170           | 75               | 167                                 |
| Zum Zum ,                 | Same as president pro tem., |               | 5                | 20                                  |
|                           | prosided pro tom,           |               |                  | ~,0,                                |
| Seventh District,         | Benjamin D. Eastman,        | 390           | 66               | 171                                 |
| Eighth District,          | Benjamin B. Leavitt,        | 460           | 80               | 206                                 |
| Ninth District,           | Shepard Cary,               | 370           | 80               | 197                                 |
| Tenth District,           | Amasa Stetson,              | 130           | 80               | 173                                 |
|                           | Thomas C. Burleigh,         | 280           |                  | 188                                 |
|                           | Archilaus D. Atwood,        | 150           |                  | 175                                 |
| Eleventh District,        | Mordecai Mitchell,          | 210           | 80               | 181                                 |
| ,                         |                             |               |                  |                                     |
| ${\it Twelfth District},$ | Cullen Sawtelle,            |               | 80               | 166                                 |
|                           | Harris Garcelon,            | 100           | 80               | 170                                 |
| Thirteenth District,      | Daniel Merritt,             | 60            | 80               | 166                                 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Names, and the second of the s | Miles travel. | Days attendance. | Amount of travel<br>and attendance. |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Fourteenth District,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 90            | 63               | 135                                 |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Same, as president pro tem.,<br>John W. Dana,<br>Lee Strickland,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 180<br>60     | 17<br>80<br>80   | 68<br>178<br>166                    |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |               |                  |                                     |
| Secretary,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Jere Haskell,<br>Same, additional for making jo                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | urn-          | 80               | 240                                 |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | al and filing papers,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |               |                  | 140                                 |
| Assistant Secretary,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |               | 80               | 160                                 |
| Messenger,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Willard Brackett, and all att<br>ants,<br>Same, additional,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | end-          | 80<br>2          | 360<br>9                            |
| Chaplain,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Rev. John H. Ingraham,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |               | 80               |                                     |
| Zvaki i vitali vitali vitali i vitali vitali i v |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |               |                  | \$6,460                             |

#### Chapter 227.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the accompanying roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand four hundred and sixty dollars.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]